

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND BANDS  
OF THE YAKAMA NATION, a federally  
recognized Indian tribe,

and

YAKAMA FOREST PRODUCTS, an  
instrumentality of the CONFEDERATED  
TRIBES AND BANDS OF THE YAKAMA  
NATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

No. 1:21-cv-01527-RTH

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO MOTION TO DISMISS  
[ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED]**

**YAKAMA NATION  
OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL  
P.O. Box 150 / 401 Fort Road  
Toppenish, WA 98948  
Phone (509) 865-7268**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	2
III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. The United States’ Rule 12(b)(1) Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Trust Claim must be Denied because Plaintiffs have Established that this Court has Subject Matter Jurisdiction. ....	8
1. The Supreme Court’s “Two-Step” Test for Determining Whether an Indian Tribe has Properly Invoked this Court’s Jurisdiction is Well-Established. ....	8
2. <i>First Step</i> : Substantive Sources of Law Impose Fiduciary Duties on The United States to Manage and Protect the Yakama Forest From Wildfire, and the United States has Breached those Duties.....	9
a. Comprehensive Timber Management Statutes and Regulations Impose Fiduciary Duties on the United States to Manage and Protect the Yakama Forest from Wildfire.....	11
b. The United States Breached its Fiduciary Duties to Manage and Protect the Yakama Forest From Wildfire. ....	13
3. <i>Second Step</i> : The United States’ Fiduciary Duties to Manage and Protect the Yakama Forest from Wildfire Mandate Compensation to Plaintiffs for the United States’ Breaches of those Duties. ....	14
B. The United States’ Rule 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Trust Claim must be Denied because Plaintiffs have Stated a Plausible Claim for Relief.....	17
C. The United States’ Claim Splitting Argument is Wrong and Should be Rejected.....	19
D. Plaintiffs’ Claim For Breach of Trust Is Not Barred By The Statute of Limitations or the Yakama Tribal Trust Settlement. ....	22
1. This Action is Not Barred By The Statute of Limitations.....	22
2. In the Alternative, the Continuing Claims Doctrine Applies to this Action. ....	24
3. The Yakama Nation Tribal Trust Settlement Does Not Bar This Suit. ....	26
E. <i>Navajo III</i> Is Not Relevant To This Case.....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
1. <i>Navajo III</i> Does Not Change the Court’s Two-Part Test for Analyzing Indian Tucker Act Jurisdiction.....	29
2. <i>Navajo III</i> Does Not Interpret, Overrule, or Modify in Any Way Either <i>Mitchell II</i> or NIFRMA.....	30
3. Federal Wildfire Management Statutes and Regulations for Indian Country Establish Money-Mandating Trust Duties Consistent with <i>Mitchell II’s</i> Comprehensive Scheme. ....	32
F. The United States’ Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Fifth Amendment Takings Clause Claim Must Be Denied.....	33
1. The United States’ Rule 12(b)(1) Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Takings Clause Claim Must Be Denied Because Plaintiffs Have Established that this Court has Subject Matter Jurisdiction. ....	33
2. The United States’ Rule 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Takings Clause Claim Must be Denied Because Plaintiffs Have Stated a Plausible Claim For Relief. ....	35
a. The United States Caused an Invasion of Plaintiffs’ Protected Property Interests in the Yakama Forest. ....	35
b. The United States Appropriated A Benefit To Itself at Plaintiffs’ Expense.....	39
c. Resolving Material Factual Disputes is Inappropriate with a Motion to Dismiss .....	42
V. CONCLUSION.....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Acevedo v. United States</i> 824 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	6, 43
<i>Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States</i> 77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	31
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. United States</i> 231 Ct. Cl. 540 (1982).....	19, 20
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. United States</i> 334 F.3d 1052 (Fed.Cir.2003) .....	20
<i>Arizona v. Navajo Nation</i> 143 S. Ct. 1804 (2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	35
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Brown v. United States</i> 105 F.3d 621 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	34
<i>Cacciapalle v. United States</i> 148 Fed. Cl. 745 (Ct. Cl. 2020) .....	34
<i>Cary v. United States</i> 552 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	36, 37, 38
<i>Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Watkins</i> 11 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	7
<i>Evans v. United States</i> 107 Fed. Cl. 442 (Ct. Cl. 2012) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Faith Hosp. Asso. v. United States</i> 225 Ct. Cl. 133 (1980).....	11
<i>Foster v. Hallco Mfg. Co.</i> 947 F.2d 469 (Fed. Cir 1991) .....	20
<i>Georgia Power Co. v. United States</i> 224 Ct. Cl. 521 (1980).....	40
<i>Gregory v. Chehi</i> 843 F.2d 111 (3rd Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Hansen v. United States</i> 65 Fed. Cl. 76 (Ct. Cl. 2005) .....	34, 35, 42
<i>Henke v. United States</i> 60 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Hippely v. United States</i> 162 Fed. Cl. 414 (Ct. Cl. 2022) .....	34
<i>Hopi Tribe v. United States</i> 782 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	8, 9
<i>Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States (Hopland)</i> 855 F.2d 1573 (Fed.Cir.1988) .....	22, 25
<i>Inter-Tribal Council of Ariz. v. United States</i> 956 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jan's Helicopter Serv., Inc. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> 525 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	34
<i>Kan. City Power &amp; Light Co. v. United States</i> 143 Fed. Cl. 134 (2019).....	25
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	39, 40
<i>Lea v. United States</i> 120 Fed. Cl. 440 (Fed. Cl. 2015) .....	20
<i>M. Maropakis Carpentry, Inc. v. United States</i> 609 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Madison Services, Inc. v. U.S.</i> 90 Fed. Cl. 673 (2009) .....	22
<i>Mars Inc. v. Nippon Conlux Kabushiki-Kaisha</i> 58 F.3d 616 (Fed Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> 10 Cl. Ct. 787 (1986).....	25
<i>N. Hartland, L.L.C. v. United States</i> 309 F. Appx. 389 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Phillips/May Corp. v. U.S.</i> 524 F.3d 1264 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Portland Mint v. United States</i> 160 Fed. Cl. 642 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>Reynolds v. Army &amp; Air Force Exchange Serv.</i> 846 F.2d 746 (Fed.Cir.1988) .....	7
<i>Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States</i> 346 F.3d 1346 1355-56 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> 745 F.3d 1158 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> 75 Fed. Cl. 15 (2007) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States</i> 639 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	7
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> 529 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	31
<i>Sharifi v. United States</i> 143 Fed. Cl. 806 (Ct. Cl. 2019) .....	42
<i>Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Reservation, Wyo. v. United States</i> 672 F.3d 1021 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>St. Bernard Parish Gov’t v. United States</i> 887 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	41
<i>Teegarden v. United States</i> 42 Fed. Cl. 252 (1998) .....	41
<i>Texas v. United States</i> 523 U.S. 296 (1998) .....	22
<i>The Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs Reservation of Oregon v. United States</i> 248 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Trinco Inv. Co. v. U.S.</i> 722 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	38
<i>Trusted Integration, Inc. v. United States</i> 659 F.3d 1159 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>U.S. v. Navajo Nation</i> 556 U.S. 287 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> 564 U.S. 162 (2011) .....	15
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> 445 U.S. 535 (1980) .....	9
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> 537 U.S. 488 (2003) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> 537 U.S. 465 (2003) .....	9, 14, 15
<i>Walton v. Eaton Corporation</i> 563 F.2d 66 (3rd Cir. 1977) .....	21
<i>Wash. Fed. v. United States</i> 149 Fed. Cl. 281 (Ct. Cl. 2020) .....	34, 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 594 .....	12, 16
25 U.S.C. § 196 .....	11, 12, 16
25 U.S.C. § 372(a)(1)(A) .....	18
25 U.S.C. § 406-407 .....	12
25 U.S.C. § 406(e) .....	10
25 U.S.C. § 466 .....	11
25 U.S.C. § 3101(2) .....	12, 31
25 U.S.C. § 3101(3) .....	12, 31
25 U.S.C. § 3102(1) .....	12
25 U.S.C. § 3103 .....	16
25 U.S.C. § 3103(4) .....	10
25 U.S.C. § 3103(4)(D) .....	12, 13, 18, 26, 32, 33
25 U.S.C. § 3104 .....	12, 13, 16
25 U.S.C. § 3104(a) .....	12, 18, 19, 26
25 U.S.C. § 3120 .....	16, 31, 33
25 U.S.C. § 5109 .....	11, 12, 13, 16, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) .....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1505 .....	8, 34
28 U.S.C. § 2501 .....	22, 25



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>Rules</b>	
Rule 12(b).....	43
Rule 12(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 12(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Regulations</b>	
25 C.F.R. § 15.2.....	18
25 C.F.R. Part 163 .....	11, 12, 16, 19
25 C.F.R. § 163.1.....	<i>passim</i>
25 C.F.R. § 163.10.....	16
25 C.F.R. § 163.10(a).....	12, 13, 18, 19, 32
25 C.F.R. § 163.28.....	12, 13, 16, 19, 32
25 C.F.R. § 163.31.....	16, 19
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-835 (1990) .....	11, 18, 32
2A James W. Moore et al., Moore’s Federal Practice ¶ 12.07[2.-1], at 12-51 to -52 (1993) .....	7
S. Rep. No. 101-402 (1990) .....	11, 18, 31
